



409

Papua New Guinea

National Gazette

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication.)

No. G21]

PORT MORESBY, TUESDAY, 17th APRIL

T1990

E.O. The

Higher Education Act (Chapter 397)

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN

I, Serei Eri, G.C.M.G., K. St. J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 6(1)(a) and (2) of the Higher Education Act (Chapter 397) and all other powers me enabling, acting with and in accordance with the advice of the National Executive Council, given after consultation with the Departmental Head of the Department of Personnel Management, do hereby—

- (a) revoke the appointment of Mina Siaguru as Chairman of the Commission for Higher Education; and
- (b) appoint Naomi Tulaha-Martin to be the Chairman of the Commission for Higher Education for a period of four years,

on and from the date of publication of this instrument in the National Gazette.

Dated this 12th day of April, 1990.

SEREI ERI, Governor-General.

Electricity Commission Act (Chapter 78)

APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS OF THE PAPUA NEW GUINEA ELECTRICITY COMMISSION BOARD OF DIRECTORS

THE National Executive Council, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 5 of the *Electricity Commission Act* (Chapter 78) and all other powers it enabling, on the recommendation of the Minister for Minerals and Energy hereby appoints Bruce Flynn to be a Commissioner under Section 5(1)(b)(ii) and William Lawrence to be a Commissioner under Section 5(1)(b)(ii) effective from 12th April, 1990 for a period of three years.

Dated this 11th day of April, 1990.

R. NAMALIU,

Chairman National Executive Council.

Electricity Commission Act (Chapter 78)

APPOINTMENT OF MEMBER OF THE PAPUA NEW GUINEA ELECTRICITY COMMISSION BOARD OF DIRECTORS

THE National Executive Council, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 5 of the *Electricity Commission Act* (Chapter 78) and all other powers it enabling, on the recommendation of the Minister for Minerals and Energy hereby appoints Pelik Sapul to be a Commissioner under Section 5(1)(b) (iii) effective from 16th July, 1990 for a period of three years.

Dated this 11th day of April, 1990.

R. NAMALIU, Chairman National Executive Council.

CORRIGENDUM

IN the notice of Revocation of Appointment of Chairman, Deputy Chairman, Members and Alternate Members of the Post and Telecommunication Corporation Board and appoint a Chairman, Deputy Chairman, two Members and re-appoint a Member under the Post and Telecommunication Corporation Act (Chapter 394) and the Post and Telecommunication Corporation (Amendment) Act 1987 dated 28th February, 1990 and published in the National Gazette No. G12 of 1st March, 1990 the revocation of appointment of Luso Lolan in Paragraph (a) (ii) as Deputy Chairman and Member should read "Luso Lolan as Deputy Chairman".

P. EKA, Secretary, National Executive Council.

Printed and published by G. Dadi, Acting Government Printer, Port Moresby.—537/2 300.—4.90.